

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.29 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11945/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 11/12/2009 in OMP No.29/2003 of The
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

FUERST DAY LAWSON LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JINDAL EXPORTS LTD. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 28/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Krishanu Adhikary, Adv.
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.V. Deasi, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
For Mr. Suman Jyoti Khaitan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

While disposing of the special leave petition (civil) No.11945 of 2010 by order dated December 13, 2012, this Court directed that it would be open to the petitioner to unconditionally withdraw the sum of Rs.2.50 crores deposited by the respondent with the Registry of this Court.

We are informed that the petitioner is facing difficulty in getting the money, which is now lying with the UCO Bank, because the petitioner does not have a bank

...2/-

-2-

account in India and has its bank account in U.K. It is stated in this application that the money can be transferred directly to the petitioner's bank account by electronic mode known as 'SWIFT transaction' but that can be done only on a direction made by this Court.

We, accordingly, direct the Registry and the UCO Bank to transfer the sum of Rs.2.50 crores along with the interest accrued on it by electronic mode, known as 'SWIFT transaction' to the petitioner's account, the details of which are given in paragraph 8 of I.A. No.29 of 2013.

We make it clear that the above direction for transfer of the money is being passed on the statement made on behalf of the petitioner that such transfer is permissible under the law of the land and the relevant rules of this Court and of the Bank.

I.A. No.29 of 2013 is, accordingly, disposed of.

|
|Sr.P.A.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|Court Master

|(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|